General Fund Appropriations (20,053,654,539) (20,245,094,771) 11 
 12 
Unappropriated Balance Remaining $      263,022,373 $     419,519,277 13 
 14 

SECTION 2.2.(b)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143-15.2 and 15 
G.S. 143-15.3A, the State Controller shall transfer one hundred forty-five million 16 
dollars ($145,000,000) from the unreserved credit balance to the Repairs and 17 
Renovations Reserve Account on June 30, 2007.  This subsection becomes effective 18 
June 30, 2007. 19 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and 20 
Renovations Reserve Account are appropriated for the 2007-2008 fiscal year to be used 21 
in accordance with G.S. 143C-4-3. 22 

SECTION 2.2.(c1)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143-15.2, G.S. 143-15.3, and 23 
G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller shall transfer only one hundred fifty million dollars 24 
($150,000,000) from the unreserved credit balance to the Savings Reserve Account on 25 
June 30, 2007.  This is not an "appropriation made by law", as that phrase is used in 26 
Article V, Section 7(1) of the North Carolina Constitution.  This subsection becomes 27 
effective June 30, 2003. 28 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), 29 
the sum to be transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is one 30 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is one 31 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000). 32 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  Pursuant to G.S. 105-187.9(b)(2), the sum to be 33 
transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is two million five 34 
hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is two million 35

[...]

State Public School Fund $77,500,000 $77,500,000 49 
Total Appropriation $95,500,000 $95,500,000 50 
 51 

EDUCATION LOTTERY 1 
SECTION 5.2.(a)  Pursuant to G.S. 18C-164, the revenue used to support 2 

appropriations made in this act is transferred from the State Lottery Fund in the amount 3 
of three hundred fifty million dollars ($350,000,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year. 4 

SECTION 5.2.(b)  The appropriations made from the Education Lottery 5 
Fund pursuant to G.S. 18C-164(d) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year are as follows: 6 
 7 

Class Size Reduction $ 90,364,291 8 
Prekindergarten Program 84,635,709 9

[...]

USE OF COLLECTION ASSISTANCE FEE 5 

SECTION 6.9.(a)  G.S. 105-243.1(e)(4) reads as rewritten: 6 
"(4) To pay for postage or other delivery charges for correspondence 7 

directly and primarily relating to collecting overdue tax debts, not to 8 
exceed three hundred fifty-three thousand dollars ($353,000) five 9 
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) a year." 10 

SECTION 6.9.(b)  The General Assembly finds that a computer system that 11 
records tax payments and determines when the payments are overdue directly and 12 
primarily relates to the collection of overdue tax debts and that the cost of the computer 13

[...]

"(d2) At least twenty percent (20%) of any area designed to be used for vehicular 18 
parking, except for a covered area or a multilevel area, shall be a pervious surface." 19 

SECTION 6.22.(b)  G.S. 143-215.6A(a)(11) reads as rewritten: 20 
"(a) A civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) may 21 

be assessed by the Secretary against any person who: 22 
… 23 
(11) Violates or fails to act in accordance with 24 

G.S. 143-214.7(d1).G.S. 143-214.7(d1) or (d2)." 25 
SECTION 6.22.(c)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2008, and applies 26

[...]

fund shall be made to UNC Hospitals at the discretion of the President of The 37 
University of North Carolina only for the purpose of cancer research. 38 

(b) The General Assembly finds that it is imperative that the State provide a 39 
minimum of sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000) each calendar year to the University 40 
Cancer Research Fund; therefore, effective July 1 of each calendar year: 41 

(1) Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-9-3, the unobligated balance of the funds 42 
credited to the Tobacco Trust Account in an amount not to exceed 43 
sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000) is hereby transferred from the 44 
Tobacco Trust Account to the University Cancer Research Fund and 45 
appropriated for this purpose. 46 

(2) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the University Cancer 47 
Research Fund an amount equal to the difference between the amount 48